charges ..... $1,814 $1,769 $1,790 $1,811 $ 7,183

Distribution on Class B Units ..... $ 693 $ 693 $ 693 $ 693 $ 2,771

$6,812 $6,898 $6,977 $7,006 $27,693
Net income and comprehensive income ..... $1,879 $2,090 $2,052 $2,062 $ 8,084

Note:

(1) Totals may not add up due to rounding.

30

Forecast Non-IFRS Reconciliation

The calculation of NOI and reconciliations of FFO and AFFO do not form part of the consolidated
statements of forecasted net earnings and comprehensive income.

Set out below is a calculation of NOI and a reconciliation of the forecasted net income and comprehensive
income to FFO and AFFO. NOI, FFO and AFFO are not measures recognized under IFRS and do not have
standardized meanings prescribed by IFRS. NOI, FFO and AFFO as computed by the REIT may differ from
similar computations as reported by other real estate issuers and accordingly, may not be comparable to NOI,
FFO and AFFO as reported by other issuers. See ‘‘Non-IFRS Measures’’ and ‘‘Financial Forecast’’.

Twelve-monthThree-month periods ending period ending
December 31, March 31, June 30, September 30, September 30,

($ in thousands)(1) 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021

Net income and comprehensive income ..... $1,879 $2,090 $2,052 $2,062 $ 8,084

Add/(Deduct):
Distribution on Class B Units ..... $ 693 $ 693 $ 693 $ 693 $ 2,771
Depreciation and amortization ..... $ 27 $ 29 $ 32 $ 34 $ 123

Funds from operations (FFO) ..... $2,598 $2,813 $2,777 $2,789 $10,977

Add/(Deduct):
Amortization of deferred financing costs . . . $ 106 $ 104 $ 105 $ 107 $ 422
Amortization of mark-to-market adjustment . $ (257) $ (257) $ (257) $ (257) $(1,029)
Maintenance capital expenditures ..... $ (99) $ (99) $ (149) $ (149) $ (495)
Capital expenditure reserve — Rental Homes $ (114) $ (114) $ (172) $ (172) $ (572)

Adjusted funds from operations (AFFO) . . . . . $2,233 $2,445 $2,304 $2,319 $ 9,302

Revenue from investment properties ..... $8,691 $8,988 $9,029 $9,068 $35,777

Deduct:
Property operating expenses ..... $3,026 $3,154 $3,210 $3,216 $12,607

Net operating income (NOI) ..... $5,665 $5,834 $5,819 $5,852 $23,170

Note:

(1) Totals may not add up due to rounding.

31

NOI Forecast Reconciliation

Below is a reconciliation of the pro forma NOI for the twelve months ended June 30, 2020 to the forecast
NOI for the twelve months ending September 30, 2021. This reconciliation is illustrative in nature and has been
prepared by management as a supplement for the reader to the Financial Forecast. The assumptions used in
respect of rent increases, net changes in occupancy and the other items that make up other adjustments in order
to arrive at the figures below constitute forward-looking information. While these assumptions are considered

[…]

run rate REIT NOI for the twelve months ended June 30, 2020 comparable against the Forecasted Period.

• Southwood Pointe was acquired on December 17, 2019. An NOI adjustment of $44,290 is included to annualize Southwood Pointe to
make the run rate REIT NOI for the twelve months ended June 30, 2020 comparable against the Forecasted Period.

97

FORECAST NON-IFRS RECONCILIATION

The calculation of NOI and reconciliations of FFO and AFFO do not form part of the consolidated
statements of forecasted net earnings and comprehensive income.

Set out below is a calculation of NOI and a reconciliation of the forecasted net income and comprehensive
income to FFO and AFFO assuming completion of the Acquisition upon Closing. NOI, FFO and AFFO are not
measures recognized under IFRS and do not have standardized meanings prescribed by IFRS. NOI, FFO and
AFFO as computed by the REIT may differ from similar computations as reported by other real estate issuers
and accordingly, may not be comparable to NOI, FFO and AFFO as reported by other issuers. See ‘‘Non-IFRS
Measures’’ and ‘‘Financial Forecast’’.

Twelve-monthThree-month periods ending period ending
December 31, March 31, June 30, September 30, September 30,

($ in thousands)(1) 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021

Net income and comprehensive income ..... $1,879 $2,090 $2,052 $2,062 $ 8,084

Add/(Deduct):
Distribution on Class B Units ..... $ 693 $ 693 $ 693 $ 693 $ 2,771
Depreciation and amortization ..... $ 27 $ 29 $ 32 $ 34 $ 123

Funds from operations (FFO) ..... $2,598 $2,813 $2,777 $2,789 $10,977

Add/(Deduct):
Amortization of deferred financing costs . . . $ 106 $ 104 $ 105 $ 107 $ 422
Amortization of mark-to-market adjustment . $ (257) $ (257) $ (257) $ (257) $(1,029)
Maintenance capital expenditures ..... $ (99) $ (99) $ (149) $ (149) $ (495)
Capital expenditure reserve — Rental Homes $ (114) $ (114) $ (172) $ (172) $ (572)

Adjusted funds from operations (AFFO) . . . . . $2,233 $2,445 $2,304 $2,319 $ 9,302

Revenue from investment properties ..... $8,691 $8,988 $9,029 $9,068 $35,777

Deduct:
Property operating expenses ..... $3,026 $3,154 $3,210 $3,216 $12,607

Net operating income (NOI) ..... $5,665 $5,834 $5,819 $5,852 $23,170

Note:

(1) Totals may not add up due to rounding.

98

NOI Forecast Reconciliation

Below is a reconciliation of the pro forma NOI for the twelve months ended June 30, 2020 to the forecast
NOI for the twelve months ending September 30, 2021 assuming completion of the Acquisition upon Closing.
This reconciliation is illustrative in nature and has been prepared by management as a supplement for the reader
to the Financial Forecast. The assumptions used in respect of rent increases, net changes in occupancy and the
other items that make up other adjustments in order to arrive at the figures below constitute forward-looking